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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SANDUSKY COUNTY, OHf

5o
~
THE STATE OF OHIO, %
Plaintiff, =
T vs, Case No.
 KYLE OVERMYER,
Defendant.
INDICTMENT

Of the Term Part Il in the year two thousand sixteen.

Count One:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky,'o'n their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present thét on or about the 1st day of April, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

is placéd in Sandu_sky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangérous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio

'Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
" Count Two:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do




find and present that on or about the 8th day of April, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
' some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Hydrocodone a Schedule Il controlled substance,

_ fhis being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Fifth Degree Felony and against the-peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Three:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

| County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 17th day of April, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumérated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drdg in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and égainst the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Four: |

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandl.isky, on theif oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do

find and present that on or about the 1st day of May, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

“some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue




is placed in Sahdusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
~ the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
.Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Five:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

| County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and presenf that on or about the 6th day of May, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
- the dispensing of, Hydrocodone, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this beiﬁg Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
'Revised Code, a Fifth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Six:
THE JURORS OF fHE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
"~ County of Sandusky,l on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 20th day of May, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
~ some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

_is placed in Sanc!u_sky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule il controlled substance,




“this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous.Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
- Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
| Count Seven:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the
County of Saﬁdusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 2nd day of June, 2014 in Sandusky County, Chio, or by

some manner en'umera;ed in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
s plac_ed in Sandusky County, Chio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Hydrocodone, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A} of the Chio
'Revised Code, a Fifth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Eight: |

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
“find and present that on or about the 10th day of June, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Cdde whereby proper venue

“is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

‘by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Oxycodone, a Schedule Il controlied substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio

Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.




~ Count Nine:
~ THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of thé State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of .Ohio, do
-find and present that on or about the 11th day of September, 2014 in Sandusky County, Chio,
or by some rﬁanné’r enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby pfoper
venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by déception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule |l controlled substance,

this being Déception‘ To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
| Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Ten:

THE JURO_RS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and prgsent that on or about the 4™ day of November, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or

by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper

venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER, -

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
- Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Eleven:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the




County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the Sfate of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 19th day of November, 2014 in Sandusky County, Chio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Reviséd Code whereby proper
venue is place'd:in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Hydrocodone, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Deception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the-peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Twelve:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do |
_ ﬁnd and present that on or about the 1% day of December, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placed in Sandusky Coqnty,VOhio, KYLE OVERMYER, |

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

- this being Deceptibn To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Chio
Revised Code,.a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Thirteen:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do

_find and present that on or about the 13th day of December, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or




by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper ‘
venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

I_ this being Deceptibn To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Cdde, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the Stéte of Ohio.
Count Fourteen:

THE JURORS. OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
E County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
| find and present that on or about the 15th day of January, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
‘some manﬁér enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is piéced in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Hydrocodone, a Schedule 11 controlled substance,

| this bging Deceptidn To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and diénity of the State 'of Ohio.
Count Fifteen:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
Count\j of Sandusky, on their.oaths, in the name and by the authority of-the State of Ohio, do
| find an_d presen.t that on or about the 20th day of January, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

' some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,




by deception, did procure the administration of, a prescription for, or
the dispensing of, Percocet, a Schedule Il controlled substance,

this being Dé_ception To Obtain A Dangerous Drug in violation of Section 2925.22(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a Fourth Degree Fei.ony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.
Count Sixteen:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 1st day of February, 2012 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sand_usky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER;

did knowingly file a false statement this is required to be filed under
this section, to wit: 2011 Financial Disclosure Statement,

this being Filing False Financial Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 102.02(D) of the
Ohio Revised Code, a First Degree Misdemeanor and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

Count Seventeen:

THE .IURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 22nd day of April, 2013 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
- some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

" is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

did knowingly file a false statement this is required to be filed under
this section, to wit: 2012 Financial Disclosure Statement,




- this bejng Filing False Financial Disclosufe Statement in violation of Section 102.02(D} of the

Ohio Revised dee,- a .First Degree Misdemeanor and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

Count Eighteen:

. THE_JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
CoUnty of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find énd present that on or about the 3rd day of March, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
scme manﬁer enu’_mérated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue |

is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

did knowingly file a false statement this is required to be filed under
“this section, to wit: 2013 Financial Disclosure Statement,

this being Filin'g False Financial Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 102.02(D) of the
" Ohio Revised Code, a First Degree Misdemeanor and against the peace and dignity of fhe State
~of Ohio.
Count Nineteen:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of-Sandusky; on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
.find a:nld'present that on or about the 6th day of April, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,




did knowingly file a false statement this is required to be filed under
- this section, to wit: 2014 Financial Disclosure Statement,

this being Filing Fallse Financia! Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 102.02(D) of the
"Ohio Revised Code, a First Degree Misdemeanor and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.
- Count Twenty:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of th.e State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
~ County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do

' ..find and present that on or about the 16th day of February, 2016 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
; by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
_venue is placed in Sandusky, County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

did knowingly file a false statement this is required to be filed under
this section, to wit: 2015 Financial Disclosure Statement,

this being Filing False Financial Disclosure Statement in violation of Section 102.02(D) of the
Ohio Revised Code, a First Degree Misdemeanor and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

Count Twehtv One:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND URY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County bf Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
fin_d and.present that on or about the 25th day of November, 2013 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the bhio Revised Code whereby proper

venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
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being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as
defined in division {K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, KYLE
OVERMYER uséed his office in aid of committing the offense or permits
or assents to its use in aid

of committing the offense, the value of property or services stolen is
one thousand dollars (51,000) or more and is less

than seven thousand five hundred dollars {$7,500),

" this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, a
Fourth Degree Felony and against thé peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Two:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and pre’serit that on or about the 25th .day of November, 2013 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enu.r_nerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placéd. in Sandusky Cou nty; Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER, -

being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as
defined in division (K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, when
the property or service involved is owned by this state, any other
state, the United States, a county, a municipal corporation, a
township, or any political subdivision, department, or agency of any
of them, is owned by a political party, or is part of a political
campaign fund, the value of property or services stolen is one
thousand dollars ($1,000}

or more and is less than seven thousand five hundred dollars
($7,500),

this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, a
Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Three:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
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County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 9th day of April, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sandusky County, Chio, KYLE OVERMYER,
7 being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as

defined in division (K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, KYLE

OVERMYER used his office in aid of committing the offense or permits

or assents to its use in aid

of committing the offense, the value of property or services stolen is

one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more and is less

than seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500),
this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, a

Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Four:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Chio, do
find and présenf that on or about the 9th day of April, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is ;.Jlacedrin Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as
defined in division (K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, when
the property or service involved is owned by this state, any other
state, the United States, a county, a municipal corporation, a
township, or any political subdivision, department, or agency of any
of them, is owned by a political party, or is part of a political
campaign fund, the value of property or services stolen is one
thousand dollars ($1,000)

iz




or.more and is less than seven thousand five hundred doliars
($7,500),

this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, a

Fourth Degree Feldny and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

- Count Twenty Five:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their caths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Chio, do
find and preseﬁt that dﬁring the period of January 1, 2009 through August 23, 2016 in Sandusky
County, Ohip, 6r by .;»ome manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code

whereby proper.venué is ptaced in Sandusky Cc:unty, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as
defined in division (K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, KYLE
OVERMYER used his office in aid of committing the offense or permits
or assents to its use in aid
of committing the offense, the value of property or services stolen is
one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more and is less
than seven thousand five hundred dollars (87,500),
this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41{A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, a

Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
~Count Twenty Six:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
| County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that during the period of january 1, 2009 through August 23, 2616 in Sandusky

County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code
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wherébv proper venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

being a public official or party official did commit any theft offense, as
. defined in division {K) of Section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, when
the property or service involved is owned by this state, any other
state, the United States, a county, a municipal corporation, a
township, or any political subdivision, department, or agency of any
of them, is owned by a political party, or is part of a political
campaign fund, the value of property or services stolen is one
thousand dollars ($1,000)
or more and is less than seven thousand five hundred dollars
($7,500), |

this being Theft In Office in violation of Section 2921.41(A}(2) of the Chio Revised Code, a

Fourth Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Seven:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 25" day of November 2013 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper

~ venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,
- destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,
computer software, data, or.record, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal

governmental entity, to wit: Requisition

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised
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Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.
Count Twenty Eight:

" THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 25" day of November 2013 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

- knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
~ defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did utter
- any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as
provided in division (A){1) of this section, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: Requisition
* this being Tampéring With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised

Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Twenty Nine:

THE JUﬁORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find énd present that én or about the 9th day of April 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some m_annef .enur'nerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue

is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

~ knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,
_destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,
corﬁputer software, data, or record, the writing, data, computer
‘software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
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governmental entity, to wit: Requisition

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(1} of the Ohio Revised
Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Thirty:-

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present fhat on or about the 9th day of April 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
s placed in Sandusky County, Chio, KYLE OVERMYER,
kn'owi_ng the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did utter
any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as
provided in division (A)(1} of this section, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: Requisition

. this being Tarﬁperi'ng With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A){(2) of the Ohio Revised

_ Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

‘Count Thirty-One:
o THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
| find and present that on or about the 3rd day of January, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
“some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER, | |

knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
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defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,
destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,
computer software, data, or record, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2013 Furtherance of Justice Ledger,
this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A){1) of the Ohio Revised

Code, a Third De'gree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Thirty Two:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of.Sandus'k\'/, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 3rd day of January, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed.in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
‘knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did utter
any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as
provided in division (A){1) of this section, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2013 Furtherance of Justice Ledger,

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A}{2) of the Ohio Revised

Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Thirty Three:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 3rd day of January, 2014 in'Sandusky County, Ohio, or by

some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
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is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,
destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,

' ‘computer software, data, or record, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2013 Annual Furtherance of Justice
Ledger,

‘this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A){1) of the Ohio Revised
Code, a Third__Degfee Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Thirty Four:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
" County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do

find end present that on or about the 3rd day of January, 2014 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or by
some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper venue
is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to

 defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did utter

any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as

provided in division {(A)(1) of this section, the writing, data, computer

software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal

governmental entity, to wit: 2013 Annual Furtherance of Justice

Ledger, '

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised

-Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

- Count Thirty Five:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
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County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 31st day of December, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
~ by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to

defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,

destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,

computer software, data, or record, the writing, data, computer

software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal

governmental entity, to wit: 2015 Furtherance of Justice Ledger,

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)}{1) of the Ohio Revised

. Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Thirty Six:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
_ County'of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Chio, do
find and present that on or about the 31st day of December, 2015 in Sandusky County, Chio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placed :n Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
knowing the person has no privilege to do 5o, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did utter
any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as
provided in division (A)(1) of this section, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2015 Furtherance of Justice Ledger,

this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised

Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Count Thirty Seven:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 31st day of December, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohio, or
by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper

‘venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facilitating a fraud, did falsify,
destroy, remove, conceal, alter, deface, or mutilate any writing,
computer software, data, or record, the writing, data, computer
software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2015 Annual Furtherance of Justice
Ledger,
this being Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised

Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.
Count Thirty Eight:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find and present that on or about the 31st day of December, 2015 in Sandusky County, Ohie, or
by some manné_r enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code whereby proper
venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

knowing the person has no privilege to do so, and with purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is facllitating a fraud, did utter
any writing or record, knowing it to have been tampered with as
provided in division (A)(1) of this section, the writing, data, computer

software, or record is kept by or belongs to a local, state, or federal
governmental entity, to wit: 2015 Annual Furtherance of justice
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Ledgen
' this b.eing Tampering With Records in violation of Section 2913.42(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised
._ Code, a Third Degree Felony and against the peacé and dignity of the State of Chio.
Count Thirty Nine:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Chio, do
find and present that during the period of April 1, 2015 through August 17, 2015 in Sandusky
County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code
whereby prober venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
w‘:ti'n purpose to deprive the owner, of property or services,
did knowingly attempt to obtain or exert control over either
the property or services by deception, the property being a
dangerous drug,
‘this being Theft in violatibn of Section 2913.02(A}3) of the-Ohio Revised Code, a Fourth Degree
| ._Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Forty:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohid, within and for the body of the
- County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
~ find and presen’é that during the period of June 9, 2015 through July 22, 2015 in Sandusky
._ County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code
whereby proper venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER, |
with purpose to deprive the owner, of property or services,

did _k_howingly attempt to obtain or exert control over either
the property or services by deception, the property being a
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_ dangerous drug,
this being Theft in violation of Section 2913.02{A){(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, a Fourth Degree

~ Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
Count Forty One:
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Chio, do
find and present that on or about the 10th day of August, 2015 in Sandusky
County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code
whereby proper venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,
with purpose to deprive the owner, of property or services,
- did knowingly attempt to obtain or exert control over either
the property or services by deception, the property being a
dangerous drug, :
this being Theft in violation of Section 2913.02(A}(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, a Fifth Degree

_Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.

" Count Forty Two:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do
find ari_d bresent'that during the period of July 1, 2015 through July 31, 2015 in Sandusky
" County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised Code
whereby proper venue is placed in Sandusky Cdunty, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

with purpose to deprive the owner, of property or services,
did knowingly attempt to obtain or exert control over either

the property or services by deception, the property being a
dangerous drug, in a qlifferent act than in Count 43
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this being Theft in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, a Fourth Degree
Felony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.

- Count Forty Thre_e:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County of Sandusky, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do '
find and present that on or about the 1st day of July 2015 through the 31 day of July 2015, in
Sandusky County, Ohio, or by some manner enumerated in Section 2901.12 of the Ohio Revised
Code whereby proper venue is placed in Sandusky County, Ohio, KYLE OVERMYER,

‘with purpose to deprive the owner, of property or services,

did knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property

or services by deception, the property being a dangerous drug, ina
different act than that in Count 42

this being Theft in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, a Fourth Degree

Félony and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

CAROL HAMILTON O'BRIEN
SPECIAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

(0026965) /
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A TRUE BILL

This Bill of Indictment found upon testimony sworn and sent before the Grand Jury at
the request of the Prosecuting Attorney.
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